## County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2018 Legislative Session

Legislative Day No. 10

## RESOLUTION NO. 107-2018

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Jennifer Van Blarcom to the Local Behavioral Health Advisory Board.

Introduced and read first time on July Z, 2018.
By order Lessica Feldmank  Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on July 16, 2018.  By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council on
Certified by Jossica Jeldmark, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.335 and 12.1000 of the Howard County Code, as amended by
5	Council Bill No. 13-2018 effective July 1, 2018, provide for a Local Behavioral Health Advisory
6	Board in Howard County; and
7	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Jennifer Van Blarcom
8	as a member of the Local Behavioral Health Advisory Board; and
9	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
10	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
11	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
12	Maryland this 27th day of July, 2018 that the following person is appointed as a
13	member of the Local Behavioral Health Advisory Board to serve from the passage of this
14	Resolution to June 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
15	
16	Jennifer Van Blarcom
17	Glenwood, Maryland

The state of the board of the state of the s

## Jennifer VanBlarcom

Jennifer began her career as a Registered Nurse at Prince George's County Hospital and for 10 years practiced critical care nursing at several Maryland hospitals. Jennifer left her nursing career to accept a position as a Pharmaceutical Sales Representative in the DC area. After 3 years she was promoted into a training role in the Sales Training department at corporate headquarters in NJ. For the next 7 years Jennifer worked with the sales training team as an instructor, eventually taking a management position. In 1995, Jennifer signed with a consulting company to work with organizations, both for-profit and non-profit, to provide selection, performance management and people development skills for leaders.

In her work in the past 5 years with the Maryland Coalition of Families, Jennifer has applied her experience of building leaders to working with families of children with mental and behavioral health disorders. She has relied heavily on her real life experience as a mother and parent leader to a young adult with mental illness and substance use disorder. In her role as Director of Training, Jennifer has organized and led yearly events for Maryland State Department of Education that include the 60 hour Family Leadership Institute and other targeted trainings for parents and caregivers.

## **Advanced Training**

- Georgetown University Training Institutes, "Improving Children's Mental Health Care in an Era of Change, Challenge, and Innovation: the Role of the System of Care Approach, Orlando, FL July 25-29, 2012.
- University of Maryland, Innovations Institute-CAST-Collaborative Assessment of Support Tool, April19 and 22, 2011
- Mental Health Administration, Child and Adolescent, February 20, 2010.
- Family Leadership Institute, MCF, Columbia, Maryland, February-May 2010.
- University of Maryland, Innovations Institute, Systems of Care Training Institute, 2009-2010.
- NAMI Basics, Howard County, April and May 2009.
- Wrightslaw Special Education and Advocacy Boot Camp, November 14 and 15, 2008.